tary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

John G. Whittingslow, Director of Administration.

Council Offices, 52 Derby Street, Ormskirk, Lancs., L39 2DF.

16th February 1978.

(527)

SALOP COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF SUBMISSION OF PUBLIC PATH CREATION ORDER HIGHWAY ACT 1959

alop County Council Coalport War Memorial Footbridge Public Path Creation Order 1978 Salop County The

Notice is hereby given that the above Order made on the 1st February 1978 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or in the absence of any objections to be confirmed by the Salop County Council as an unopposed Order.

Its effect will be to create a public footpath from the Coalport to Ironbridge Road at the western end of the road bridge over the old canal incline for a distance of approximately 90 feet to the Coalport Memorial Footbridge, this section being 5 feet wide and running down a stepped slope to the canal bank which is then followed to the footbridge. The footpath then crosses the Coalport War Memorial Footbridge and drops down to the highway opposite the Boat Inn by a flight of wooden steps which forms part of the bridge structure.

A copy of the Order and of the map contained in it has been deposited at the Offices of the Wrekin District Council, Malinslee House, Telford, Salop, and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours.

Any objection or representation concerning the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary of State, Department of the Environment, 2 Marsham Street, London, before the 16th March 1978, and should state the grounds upon which it is made which it is made.

Dated 7th February 1978.

R. C. Sawtell, County Secretary.

The Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury.

(574)

SHEPWAY DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959 COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

The District of Shepway (F.P. 3 (Part), Stelling Minnis)
Public Path Diversion Order, 1978

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on the 1st February 1978 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Shepway District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to extinguish part of F.P. 3 Stelling Minnis, from a point at grid reference 151476 (Kent O.S. Sheet TR 1447-1547) in a generally easterly direction for approximately 344 metres to a point at grid reference 154476 (Kent O.S. Sheet TR 1447-1547) and to provide an alternative footpath from a point at grid reference 151476 (Kent O.S. Sheet TR 1447-1547) in a generally south-westerly direction for approximately 37 metres to a point at grid reference 151475 (Kent O.S. Sheet TR 1447-1547), then in a generally south-easterly direction for a distance of approximately 132 metres to a point at grid reference 152475 (Kent O.S. Sheet TR 1447-1547), then in a generally north-easterly direction for a distance of approximately 62 metres to a point at grid reference 152476 (Kent O.S. Sheet TR 1447-1547) then in a generally south-easterly direction for a distance of approximately 128 metres to a point at grid reference 154475 (Kent O.S. Sheet TR 1447-1547) and then in a generally north-easterly direction for a distance of approximately 144 metres to a point at grid reference 154476 (Kent O.S. Sheet TR 1447-1547).

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it have been deposited and may be inspected free of charge during

normal office hours at the Secretary and Solicitor's Depart-

ment, Shepway District Council, Civic Centre, Folkestone, or in the County Secretary's Department, County Hall, Maidstone, Kent.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary and Solicitor, Shep-way District Council, Civic Centre, Folkestone, before the 16th March 1978, quoting the reference 651/80 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Shepway District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

J. Hamer Barnes, Secretary and Solicitor.

Civic Centre, Folkestone. 15th February 1978.

(782)

SHEPWAY DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH EXTINGUISHMENT ORDER

COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

The District of Shepway (F.P. 194 (Part), Swingfield)
Public Path Extinguishment Order, 1978

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on the 1st February 1978 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Shepway District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to extinguish part of F.P. 194 Swingfield, commencing at a point at the entrance to the house known as "The Limes", Pay Street, Hawkinge (grid reference 207411, Kent O.S. Sheet TR 2041-2141) in a generally northwesterly direction for approximately 280 metres to a point at grid reference 205413 (Kent O.S. Sheet TR 2041-2141).

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it have been deposited and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours at the Secretary and Solicitor's Department, Shepway District Council, Civic Centre, Folkestone, or in the County Secretary's Department, County Hall, Maidstone, Kent.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary and Solicitor, Shep-way District Council, Civic Centre, Folkestone before the 16th March 1978 quoting the reference 651/28 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Shepway District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

J. Hamer Barnes, Secretary and Solicitor.

Civic Centre, Folkestone.

15th February 1978.

(781)

The following notice is in substitution for that which appeared on page 1853 of the London Gazette dated 10th February 1978.

TOWER HAMLETS LONDON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

Part of Glengall Causeway, West Ferry Road, E14

Take Notice that the Council of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets (being the Highway Authority for the highway hereinafter mentioned) intend to apply to the Magisway hereinafter mentioned) intend to apply to the Magistrates Court sitting at North Thames Magistrates Court, 82 Stoke Newington Road, N.16, on the 17th March 1978, at the hour of 2 in the afternoon for an Order under section 108 of the Highway Act 1959, authorising the stopping up of part of the highway known as Glengall Causeway, West Ferry Road, E.14, on the grounds that it is unnecessary.

The effect of the proposed Order is shown on the Plan Number 3/007518A deposited at the offices of the Council at the Town Hell Partiot Square Bethnal Green, F.2 9I.N.

at the Town Hall, Patriot Square, Bethnal Green, E2 9LN,